



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT
SHIMLA**

**CWP No. 3020 of 2026
Decided on : 03.07.2026**

Smt. Usha Kunwar and another

...Petitioners

Versus

State Bank of India and others

...Respondents

Coram

**The Hon'ble Mr. Justice G.S. Sandhawalia, Chief Justice.
The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Bipin C. Negi, Judge.**

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioners : Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate.

For the respondents : Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, for
respondents No.1 to 3.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy
Advocate General, for respondents
No.4 & 5.

G.S. Sandhawalia, Chief Justice (Oral)

Counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioner has submitted an offer to the respondent-Bank for the reduction of the payment of the outstanding amount, as per Rules, which is apparently pending under consideration. It is further submitted that the petitioners have also been asked to deposit the 10% of the offered amount and notarized statement of assets and liabilities of borrower and

¹ Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?



guarantors, as per E-mail dated 18.06.2026.

2. In view of the above, counsel for the petitioners does not wish to press the present petition and prays for liberty to file a fresh petition on the same cause of action, if need so arises.

3. Accordingly, the present writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn, with liberty, as prayed for. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, also stand disposed of accordingly.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

July 03, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)